
Award Car No Driver Co Driver
1st Overall 3 Andy Rowe Cat Lund 0:49:16
2nd Overall 2 Mike Gilman Iain Douglas 0:51:18
3rd Overall 1 Steve Cressey Chris Cawthorne 0:51:49

1st in Class 1 13 Kevin Hutchinson Ian Bass
2nd in Class 1 26 Mick Penrose Steve Campbell
3rd in Class 1 72 Simon Banks Peter Beer

1st in Class 2 21 Chris Peart Richard Archer
2nd in Class 2 38 Marcus Feeley Dan Nieroda
3rd in Class 2 15 Simon Chapman Douglas Gardiner

1st in Class 3 51 Martin Kilburn Tim Buckley
2nd in Class 3 37 Adrian Baker Lindsey Baker
3rd in Class 3 29 Ingo Jahn Richard Holdsworth

1st in Class 4 18 Richard Felgate Mark Mason
2nd in Class 4 7 Steve Hopwell Andy Bull
3rd in Class 4 17 Andrew Fox Alex Fox

1st in Class 5 5 Paul Birkin Leigh Birkin
2nd in Class 5 9 Steve Adamson Marcus Blenkinsop
3rd in Class 5 44 Duncan Moss Gawaine Clark

1st EDMC Driver upto 1600 cc* Martin Auskerin beat Andy Wright by 5 
seconds

1st EDMC Co-Driver upto 1600 cc* Nigel Powell
1st EDMC Driver over 1601 cc* Paul Birkin
1st EDMC Co-Driver over 1601 cc* Leigh Birkin

1st Mixed Crew Andy Rowe Cat Lund
1st All Lady Crew Samantha Gabb Tracey Cook

Overall Winners

Class 4 Winners

EDMC Award Winners

Class 1 Winners

Class 5 Winners

Eastwood & District Motor Club

The Jane Cowling Memorial Phoenix Stages
Sunday 27th June 2010

Awards Winners

Ingo Jahn & Richard Holdsworth

Class 2 Winners

Class 3 Winners

Lady Award Winners

The winner of the Ä195.00 donated by Jordan Road Surfacing Ltd was



Position
Car
No.

Driver Co-Driver
Clas

s
ED EC LD LC

205 
BMW

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Pnlts
Total Time 

Taken

1 3 Andy Rowe Cat Lund 5 LC 07:45 07:29 08:57 08:59 04:09 04:07 03:56 03:54 0:49:16

2 2 Mike Gilman Iain Douglas 5 08:08 08:11 09:26 09:15 04:19 04:11 03:55 03:53 0:51:18

3 1 Steve Cressey Chris Cawthorne 5 08:12 07:43 09:20 09:49 04:26 04:20 03:59 04:00 0:51:49

4 21 Chris Peart Richard Archer 2 08:23 08:05 09:42 09:17 04:26 04:24 04:04 04:18 0:52:39

5 18 Richard Felgate Mark Mason 4 C 08:23 08:07 09:43 09:35 04:29 04:28 04:13 04:12 0:53:10

6 7 Steve Hopwell Andy Bull 4 08:25 08:01 09:31 09:18 04:30 04:22 04:34 04:50 0:53:31

7 5 Paul Birkin Leigh Birkin 5 ED EC 08:42 08:17 09:40 09:33 04:35 04:29 04:18 04:19 0:53:53

8 17 Andrew Fox Alex Fox 4 LC C 08:47 08:17 10:01 09:41 04:35 04:31 04:15 04:12 0:54:19

9 38 Marcus Feeley Dan Nieroda 2 C 08:31 08:09 09:56 09:43 04:44 04:38 04:23 04:17 0:54:21

10 25 John Hudson John Watts 4 C 08:30 08:12 10:01 10:06 04:43 04:35 04:18 04:14 0:54:39

11 13 Kevin Hutchinson Ian Bass 1 08:38 08:27 09:45 09:55 04:43 04:40 04:21 04:21 0:54:50

12 39 Barney Johnson Jaime-Lee Fox 4 LC C 08:48 08:14 10:11 09:51 04:48 04:36 04:19 04:11 0:54:58

13 51 Martin Kilburn Tim Buckley 3 08:51 08:20 10:05 09:49 04:49 04:40 04:21 04:20 0:55:15

14 37 Adrian Baker Lindsey Baker 3 LC 08:41 08:25 10:08 09:56 04:47 04:40 04:27 04:16 0:55:20

15 15 Simon Chapman Douglas Gardiner 2 10:24 08:26 09:50 09:31 04:38 04:29 04:10 04:05 0:55:33

16 9 Steve Adamson Marcus Blenkinsop 5 09:08 08:32 10:04 10:10 04:39 04:35 04:18 04:25 0:55:51

17 26 Mick Penrose Steve Campbell 1 08:35 08:17 11:15 09:46 04:42 04:38 04:20 04:19 0:55:52

18 44 Duncan Moss Gawaine Clark 5 09:04 08:42 09:56 09:59 04:42 04:40 04:27 04:26 0:55:56

19 28 Richard Evans David Evans 2 09:31 08:30 09:48 09:41 04:54 04:47 04:25 04:24 0:56:00

20 8 Robert Close Mike Reynolds 4 08:40 08:17 09:44 09:34 06:28 04:49 04:19 04:12 0:56:03

21 40 Martin Auskerin Darren MacDonald 2 ED C 08:41 08:10 10:58 10:43 04:31 04:36 04:55 04:23 0:56:57

22 46 Martin Peters Chris Hay 2 C 08:51 08:54 10:18 10:13 04:55 04:50 04:31 04:28 0:57:00

23 50 Andy Wright Nigel Powell 2 ED EC 08:59 08:39 10:23 10:10 04:57 04:54 04:31 04:29 0:57:02

24 43 Mark Raylor Pete Buckle 5 09:11 08:47 10:18 09:54 04:47 04:51 04:37 04:45 0:57:10

25 72 Simon Banks Peter Beer 1 09:02 09:43 10:19 10:01 04:49 04:44 04:30 04:24 0:57:32

26 29 Ingo Jahn Richard Holdsworth 3 C 09:10 08:59 10:20 10:09 05:06 04:59 04:35 04:26 0:57:44

27 33 David May Roger Laister 3 EC C 08:51 09:43 10:35 10:10 04:53 04:49 04:26 04:22 0:57:49

28 68 Wayne Bale Daren Bale 2 C 08:59 09:00 10:13 10:31 05:12 04:54 04:37 04:32 0:57:58

29 4 Steve Marriott Peter McLachlan 5 ED EC 14:18 08:22 09:33 09:21 04:27 04:20 04:09 03:28 0:57:58

30 6 Stuart Tomlinson Nick Taylor 4 11:50 08:15 09:46 09:56 04:44 04:34 04:21 04:36 0:58:02

31 41 Steve Achurch Olivia Achurch 3 09:06 08:43 10:35 10:23 05:06 05:06 04:35 04:39 0:58:13

32 57 Kevin Hullah Chris Harding 3 09:20 09:05 10:22 10:20 05:00 04:57 04:39 04:30 0:58:13

33 45 Peter Messer Hannah Messer 3 ED EC LC 09:09 08:44 11:02 10:43 04:55 04:46 04:33 04:27 0:58:19

34 10 Dave Wood Matt Wood 1 08:47 08:20 09:51 13:50 04:38 04:34 04:14 04:07 0:58:21

35 49 Anthony Frisby Stephen Frisby 3 09:14 09:01 10:44 10:37 05:28 05:04 04:41 04:39 0:59:28

36 56 Nigel Hunt Dave Quinney 3 09:15 10:14 11:01 10:42 05:04 05:04 04:46 04:42 1:00:48

Overall Results



Position
Car
No.

Driver Co-Driver
Clas

s
ED EC LD LC

205 
BMW

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Pnlts
Total Time 

Taken

37 32 Mark Burgess Paul Marshall 5 15:00 08:41 10:21 09:56 04:51 04:45 04:22 04:18 1:02:14

38 52 Andrew Hebron Adrian Grinsted 2 C 13:57 08:40 10:58 10:14 04:48 04:48 04:32 04:27 1:02:24

39 36 Jim Snee Heather Northam 1 LC 08:49 08:26 10:06 17:00 04:45 04:39 04:24 04:23 1:02:32

40 53 Thomas Stephenson Marc Crack 4 C 08:41 08:19 09:52 17:00 05:01 04:54 04:27 04:26 1:02:40

41 75 Chris Davison John Gibson 3 10:07 09:43 12:03 11:21 05:23 05:13 04:54 04:51 1:03:35

42 67 Paul Ashmore David Ashmore 1 09:32 09:24 10:53 14:19 05:10 05:04 04:49 04:42 1:03:53

43 65 Raymond Birkin Luke Birkin 3 ED EC 10:54 10:19 12:13 12:03 04:42 05:45 05:16 05:15 1:06:27

44 48 Dean Hickling Geoff Moss 4 ED EC 10:13 10:13 11:56 12:19 05:30 05:38 05:25 05:14 1:06:28

45 66 Samantha Gabb Tracey Cook 1 LD LC 13:37 09:43 11:28 11:04 05:28 05:17 05:02 04:54 1:06:33

46 74 Emma Jackson Dave Paveley 3 LD 10:37 09:43 12:26 12:09 05:49 05:34 05:16 05:08 1:06:42

1 31 Michael Pickles Graham Hepworth 2 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 04:53 04:46 04:36 04:25 0:18:40

2 59 Stuart Ingham Mat Tinker 2 C 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 04:51 05:07 04:34 04:29 0:19:01

3 20 Lee Allen Louise Allen 5 LC 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 04:52 04:59 04:42 04:30 0:19:03

4 64 Andrew Smith Ben Amis 1 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 05:18 05:13 04:45 04:44 0:20:00

5 60 Andy Smith Bob Draper 2 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 05:28 05:12 04:50 04:45 0:20:15

6 55 Simon Naylor Steve Gozzard 1 ED EC 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 06:09 05:59 05:31 05:19 0:22:58

ED/EC = HIGHLIGHTED IN RED = ELIGIBLE FOR EASTWOOD AWARD
To be eligible for the EDMC Award each crew member must have been a fully paid up member for at least
three months prior to the event.
LD/LC = ELIGIBLE FOR MIXED CREW  AW ARD OR ALL LADY AW ARD C = 205 CHALLENGE / BMW

Practice Rally



Position
Car
No.

Driver Co-Driver
Clas

s
ED EC LD LC

205 
BMW

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Pnlts
Total Time 

Taken

- 64 Andrew Smith Ben Amis 1 0:00:00

- 30 Conor Flynn Steve McPhee 2 C 0:00:00

- 60 Andy Smith Bob Draper 2 09:49 0:09:49

- 58 Rob Hughes Tom Philips 2 C 09:51 0:09:51

- 47 David McMullan Jamie Elston ED 08:28 0:08:28

- 19 Lee Ryan Paul Webster 3 08:26 15:00 0:23:26

- 59 Stuart Ingham Mat Tinker 2 C 08:39 08:19 0:16:58

- 55 Simon Naylor Steve Gozzard 1 ED EC 10:43 10:48 0:21:31

- 31 Michael Pickles Graham Hepworth 2 09:08 09:43 0:18:51

- 16 Toni Carannante Nicola Fearnley 4 LC C 08:40 08:47 10:09 0:27:36

- 20 Lee Allen Louise Allen 5 LC 08:49 08:39 10:29 0:27:57

- 24 Nathan Gunson Alex Kirk-Willey 4 C 15:00 08:15 10:14 0:33:29

- 34 Stuart Leighton Rachel Heel 3 LC 10:08 15:00 17:00 0:42:08

- 12 John Stevens David Simmons 3 09:58 08:52 10:30 10:32 0:39:52

- 35 Dan Hart Russ Churchill 4 08:51 08:29 10:23 17:00 0:44:43

- 42 John O'Gorman John Rutter 4 C 08:41 08:58 10:38 10:57 0:39:14

- 63 Oli Wakeman Jamie Vaughan 2 C 09:22 09:00 10:22 16:09 0:44:53

- 70 Matthew Powell Dave Rees 2 C 09:19 09:43 10:48 10:47 0:40:37

- 73 Oliver Easson James Goodwin 1 09:43 09:43 10:56 10:47 05:09 0:46:18

- 30 Conor Flynn Steve McPhee 2 C 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 09:53 00:00 00:00 00:00 0:09:53

- 69 Andew Glenister Colin Mills 5 09:02 09:43 10:38 10:05 04:52 0:44:20

- 23 Phil Scholes Andy Murphy 2 C 08:23 08:08 09:30 12:04 05:01 0:43:06

- 14 Ciro Carannante Neil Bye 4 C 08:45 08:13 09:43 17:00 04:34 04:30 0:52:45

- 27 Neil Holland Paul Collins 3 08:51 08:40 10:15 00:00 05:02 05:06 0:37:54

00:00

DIFF SEAL

LOST WHEEL SS4

EXHAUST RIPPED OFF

Retirements

MECHANICAL 

ELECTRICS

ENGINE FAULT

ACCIDENT LOCATION 6

NO BACK BOX

FIRE UNDER 
BONNET

BROKEN GEAR LINKAGE

BEACHED 
AFTER FF

RAN OUT OF WHEELS



Position
Car
No.

Driver Co-Driver
Clas

s
ED EC LD LC

205 
BMW

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Pnlts
Total Time 

Taken

1 13 Kevin Hutchinson Ian Bass 1 08:38 08:27 09:45 09:55 04:43 04:40 04:21 04:21 0:54:50

2 26 Mick Penrose Steve Campbell 1 08:35 08:17 11:15 09:46 04:42 04:38 04:20 04:19 0:55:52

3 72 Simon Banks Peter Beer 1 09:02 09:43 10:19 10:01 04:49 04:44 04:30 04:24 0:57:32

4 10 Dave Wood Matt Wood 1 08:47 08:20 09:51 13:50 04:38 04:34 04:14 04:07 0:58:21

5 36 Jim Snee Heather Northam 1 LC 08:49 08:26 10:06 17:00 04:45 04:39 04:24 04:23 1:02:32

6 67 Paul Ashmore David Ashmore 1 09:32 09:24 10:53 14:19 05:10 05:04 04:49 04:42 1:03:53

7 66 Samantha Gabb Tracey Cook 1 LD LC 13:37 09:43 11:28 11:04 05:28 05:17 05:02 04:54 1:06:33

1 21 Chris Peart Richard Archer 2 08:23 08:05 09:42 09:17 04:26 04:24 04:04 04:18 0:52:39

2 38 Marcus Feeley Dan Nieroda 2 C 08:31 08:09 09:56 09:43 04:44 04:38 04:23 04:17 0:54:21

3 15 Simon Chapman Douglas Gardiner 2 10:24 08:26 09:50 09:31 04:38 04:29 04:10 04:05 0:55:33

4 28 Richard Evans David Evans 2 09:31 08:30 09:48 09:41 04:54 04:47 04:25 04:24 0:56:00

5 40 Martin Auskerin Darren MacDonald 2 ED C 08:41 08:10 10:58 10:43 04:31 04:36 04:55 04:23 0:56:57

6 46 Martin Peters Chris Hay 2 C 08:51 08:54 10:18 10:13 04:55 04:50 04:31 04:28 0:57:00

7 50 Andy Wright Nigel Powell 2 ED EC 08:59 08:39 10:23 10:10 04:57 04:54 04:31 04:29 0:57:02

8 68 Wayne Bale Daren Bale 2 C 08:59 09:00 10:13 10:31 05:12 04:54 04:37 04:32 0:57:58

9 52 Andrew Hebron Adrian Grinsted 2 C 13:57 08:40 10:58 10:14 04:48 04:48 04:32 04:27 1:02:24

1 51 Martin Kilburn Tim Buckley 3 08:51 08:20 10:05 09:49 04:49 04:40 04:21 04:20 0:55:15

2 37 Adrian Baker Lindsey Baker 3 LC 08:41 08:25 10:08 09:56 04:47 04:40 04:27 04:16 0:55:20

3 29 Ingo Jahn Richard Holdsworth 3 C 09:10 08:59 10:20 10:09 05:06 04:59 04:35 04:26 0:57:44

4 33 David May Roger Laister 3 EC C 08:51 09:43 10:35 10:10 04:53 04:49 04:26 04:22 0:57:49

5 41 Steve Achurch Olivia Achurch 3 09:06 08:43 10:35 10:23 05:06 05:06 04:35 04:39 0:58:13

6 57 Kevin Hullah Chris Harding 3 09:20 09:05 10:22 10:20 05:00 04:57 04:39 04:30 0:58:13

7 45 Peter Messer Hannah Messer 3 ED EC LC 09:09 08:44 11:02 10:43 04:55 04:46 04:33 04:27 0:58:19

8 49 Anthony Frisby Stephen Frisby 3 09:14 09:01 10:44 10:37 05:28 05:04 04:41 04:39 0:59:28

9 56 Nigel Hunt Dave Quinney 3 09:15 10:14 11:01 10:42 05:04 05:04 04:46 04:42 1:00:48

10 75 Chris Davison John Gibson 3 10:07 09:43 12:03 11:21 05:23 05:13 04:54 04:51 1:03:35

11 65 Raymond Birkin Luke Birkin 3 ED EC 10:54 10:19 12:13 12:03 04:42 05:45 05:16 05:15 1:06:27

12 74 Emma Jackson Dave Paveley 3 10:37 09:43 12:26 12:09 05:49 05:34 05:16 05:08 1:06:42

Class 4

Class 1

Class 2

Class 3



Position
Car
No.

Driver Co-Driver
Clas

s
ED EC LD LC

205 
BMW

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Pnlts
Total Time 

Taken

1 18 Richard Felgate Mark Mason 4 C 08:23 08:07 09:43 09:35 04:29 04:28 04:13 04:12 0:53:10

2 7 Steve Hopwell Andy Bull 4 08:25 08:01 09:31 09:18 04:30 04:22 04:34 04:50 0:53:31

3 17 Andrew Fox Alex Fox 4 LC C 08:47 08:17 10:01 09:41 04:35 04:31 04:15 04:12 0:54:19

4 25 John Hudson John Watts 4 C 08:30 08:12 10:01 10:06 04:43 04:35 04:18 04:14 0:54:39

5 39 Barney Johnson Jaime-Lee Fox 4 LC C 08:48 08:14 10:11 09:51 04:48 04:36 04:19 04:11 0:54:58

6 8 Robert Close Mike Reynolds 4 08:40 08:17 09:44 09:34 06:28 04:49 04:19 04:12 0:56:03

7 6 Stuart Tomlinson Nick Taylor 4 11:50 08:15 09:46 09:56 04:44 04:34 04:21 04:36 0:58:02

8 53 Thomas Stephenson Marc Crack 4 C 08:41 08:19 09:52 17:00 05:01 04:54 04:27 04:26 1:02:40

9 48 Dean Hickling Geoff Moss 4 ED EC 10:13 10:13 11:56 12:19 05:30 05:38 05:25 05:14 1:06:28

3 Andy Rowe Cat Lund 5 LC 07:45 07:29 08:57 08:59 04:09 04:07 03:56 03:54 0:49:16

2 Mike Gilman Iain Douglas 5 08:08 08:11 09:26 09:15 04:19 04:11 03:55 03:53 0:51:18

1 Steve Cressey Chris Cawthorne 5 08:12 07:43 09:20 09:49 04:26 04:20 03:59 04:00 0:51:49

1 5 Paul Birkin Leigh Birkin 5 ED EC 08:42 08:17 09:40 09:33 04:35 04:29 04:18 04:19 0:53:53

2 9 Steve Adamson Marcus Blenkinsop 5 09:08 08:32 10:04 10:10 04:39 04:35 04:18 04:25 0:55:51

3 44 Duncan Moss Gawaine Clark 5 09:04 08:42 09:56 09:59 04:42 04:40 04:27 04:26 0:55:56

4 43 Mark Raylor Pete Buckle 5 09:11 08:47 10:18 09:54 04:47 04:51 04:37 04:45 0:57:10

5 4 Steve Marriott Peter McLachlan 5 ED EC 14:18 08:22 09:33 09:21 04:27 04:20 04:09 03:28 0:57:58

6 32 Mark Burgess Paul Marshall 5 15:00 08:41 10:21 09:56 04:51 04:45 04:22 04:18 1:02:14

Class 5



Position
Car
No.

Driver Co-Driver
Clas

s
ED EC LD LC

205 
BMW

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Pnlts
Total Time 

Taken

1 18 Richard Felgate Mark Mason 4 C 08:23 08:07 09:43 09:35 04:29 04:28 04:13 04:12 0:53:10

2 17 Andrew Fox Alex Fox 4 LC C 08:47 08:17 10:01 09:41 04:35 04:31 04:15 04:12 0:54:19

3 38 Marcus Feeley Dan Nieroda 2 C 08:31 08:09 09:56 09:43 04:44 04:38 04:23 04:17 0:54:21

4 25 John Hudson John Watts 4 C 08:30 08:12 10:01 10:06 04:43 04:35 04:18 04:14 0:54:39

5 39 Barney Johnson Jaime-Lee Fox 4 LC C 08:48 08:14 10:11 09:51 04:48 04:36 04:19 04:11 0:54:58

6 40 Martin Auskerin Darren MacDonald 2 ED C 08:41 08:10 10:58 10:43 04:31 04:36 04:55 04:23 0:56:57

7 46 Martin Peters Chris Hay 2 C 08:51 08:54 10:18 10:13 04:55 04:50 04:31 04:28 0:57:00

8 29 Ingo Jahn Richard Holdsworth 3 C 09:10 08:59 10:20 10:09 05:06 04:59 04:35 04:26 0:57:44

9 33 David May Roger Laister 3 EC C 08:51 09:43 10:35 10:10 04:53 04:49 04:26 04:22 0:57:49

10 68 Wayne Bale Daren Bale 2 C 08:59 09:00 10:13 10:31 05:12 04:54 04:37 04:32 0:57:58

11 52 Andrew Hebron Adrian Grinsted 2 C 13:57 08:40 10:58 10:14 04:48 04:48 04:32 04:27 1:02:24

12 53 Thomas Stephenson Marc Crack 4 C 08:41 08:19 09:52 17:00 05:01 04:54 04:27 04:26 1:02:40

Position
Car
No.

Driver Co-Driver
Clas

s
ED EC LD LC

205 
BMW

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Pnlts
Total Time 

Taken

- 30 Conor Flynn Steve McPhee 2 C

- 58 Rob Hughes Tom Philips 2 C 09:51 0:09:51

- 59 Stuart Ingham Mat Tinker 2 C 08:39 08:19 0:16:58

- 16 Toni Carannante Nicola Fearnley 4 LC C 08:40 08:47 10:09 0:27:36

- 24 Nathan Gunson Alex Kirk-Willey 4 C 15:00 08:15 10:14 0:33:29

- 42 John O'Gorman John Rutter 4 C 08:41 08:58 10:38 10:57 0:39:14

- 63 Oli Wakeman Jamie Vaughan 2 C 09:22 09:00 10:22 16:09 0:44:53

- 70 Matthew Powell Dave Rees 2 C 09:19 09:43 10:48 10:47 0:40:37

- 30 Conor Flynn Steve McPhee 2 C 00:00 00:00 00:00 00:00 09:53 00:00 00:00 00:00 0:09:53

- 23 Phil Scholes Andy Murphy 2 C 08:23 08:08 09:30 12:04 05:01 0:43:06

- 14 Ciro Carannante Neil Bye 4 C 08:45 08:13 09:43 17:00 04:34 04:30 0:52:45
BEACHED 
AFTER FF

NO BACK BOX

EXHAUST RIPPED OFF

RAN OUT OF WHEELS

BROKEN GEAR LINKAGE

ELECTRICS

ACCIDENT LOCATION 6

205 / BMW Challenge Results

Retired

Retirements


